

No.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARY SMITH, individually, and as the Personal
Administrator for the Estate of Peter Smith,
Deceased, and as Guardian Ad Litem for
ALICE SMITH, BARRY SMITH, and
CHARLES SMITH,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals For the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Please note:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED. . . . 1

STATEMENT..... 2

 A. The Deer Point Dam Sign Plan. 3

 B. The Corps’ decision..... 5

 C. Proceedings below..... 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION. . . . 10

 A. The court of appeals’ decision
 conflicts with decisions in other
 circuits..... 10

 B. The court of appeals’ decision is
 erroneous under well-settled
 principles regarding the nature of
 safety decisions..... 15

 C. The issue is important because
 the FTCA’s purpose is to treat
 people fairly..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF APPENDIX

1. Opinion of Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals
dated September 29, 2010. A1
2. Order of Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals
denying petition for rehearing en banc, dated
May 16, 2011.. . . . A36
3. Mandate of Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals
setting May 24, 2011, as the effective date of
the judgment.. . . . A38
4. Order of United States District Court, Eastern
District of California, granting defendant’s
motion to dismiss for lack of jurisdiction, dated
April 16, 2009. A40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrulonis v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 652 (2 nd Cir. 1991).	14
<i>ARA Leisure Services v. United States</i> , 831 F.2d 193 (9 th Cir. 1987).	17
<i>Aslakson v. United States</i> , 790 F.2d 688 (8 th Cir. 1986).	15
<i>Cestonaro v. United States</i> , 211 F.3d 749 (3 rd Cir. 2000).	13
<i>Cope v. Scott</i> , 45 F.3d 445 (D.C.Cir. 1995).	10
<i>Duke v. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 131 F.3d 1407 (10 th Cir. 1997).	11
<i>Indian Towing Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955).	18
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 163 F.3d 591 (9 th Cir. 1998)	7-9
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 17 F.3d 890 (6 th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Navarette v. United States</i> , 500 F.3d 914 (9 th Cir. 2007).	17

<i>United States v. Varig Airlines</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984)	18
<i>Whisnant v. United States</i> , 400 F.3d 1177 (9 th Cir. 2005).	7-9, 15

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).	1
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a).	2
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(b)(1).. . . .	6
